

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR FEBRUARY 13, 2003

No. 01-5449

---

---

In The  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit

---

AID ASSOCIATION FOR LUTHERANS,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE,  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Columbia

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF  
FREE SPEECH DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND, INC.  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

---

WILLIAM J. OLSON  
JOHN S. MILES  
HERBERT W. TITUS  
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C  
8180 Greensboro Drive, Suite 1070  
McLean, VA 22102-3860  
(703) 356-5070

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*, Free  
Speech Defense and Education  
Fund, Inc.

November 15, 2002

---

---

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS  
AND FINANCIAL INTEREST**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND FINANCIAL INTEREST . . . . . i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . . iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE FREE SPEECH DEFENSE AND  
EDUCATION FUND, INC. . . . . 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . . 2

ARGUMENT

I. THE POSTAL SERVICE’S INTERPRETATION AND APPLICATION OF  
THE STATUTE IS SUBJECT TO JUDICIAL REVIEW

A. The Postal Service, by Interpreting and Applying Section 3626  
Against AAL, Has Exercised Quasi-Judicial Power . . . . . 4

B. The Postal Service’s Adjudicatory Actions Against AAL Are Subject  
to Judicial Review . . . . . 7

CONCLUSION . . . . . 10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**U.S. Constitution**

\*Amendment V . . . . . 7, 8, 9

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. section 1339 . . . . . 3  
 39 U.S.C. section 101, *et seq.* . . . . . 4  
 39 U.S.C. section 409 . . . . . 3  
 39 U.S.C. section 410(a) . . . . . 1, *passim*  
 39 U.S.C. section 3626(j) . . . . . 1, *passim*

**Regulations**

Domestic Mail Manual, Section E670.5.5 . . . . . 5

**Cases**

Board of Regents v. Roth, 408 U.S. 564 (1972) . . . . . 9  
Carlin v. McKean, 823 F.2d 620 (D.C. Cir. 1987) . . . . . 4  
Edward J DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr.  
Trades Council, 485 U.S. 568 (1988) . . . . . 3  
Goldberg v. Kelly, 397 U.S. 254 (1970) . . . . . 8  
 \*Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc., 446 U.S. 238 (1980) . . . . . 7, 8, 9  
 \*National Ass’n. of Postal Supervisors v. United States Postal Service,  
 602 F.2d 420 (D.C. Cir. 1978) . . . . . 3, *passim*  
National Easter Seal Society v. United States Postal Service,  
 656 F.2d 754 (D.C. Cir. 1981) . . . . . 7  
Tumey v. Ohio, 273 U.S. 510 (1927) . . . . . 7  
Ward v. Village of Monroeville, 409 U.S. 57 (1972) . . . . . 7
